

MAY 11 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAREI VON SAHER,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA,
NORTON SIMON ART FOUNDATION, and
THE NORTON SIMON FOUNDATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BET TZEDEK LEGAL
SERVICES, SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER,
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, AMERICAN
JEWISH CONGRESS AND THE JEWISH
FEDERATION COUNCIL OF GREATER
LOS ANGELES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FRANK KAPLAN*
HEATHER L. RISTAU
KRISTEN GRACE HILTON
SARA EPSTEIN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
The Water Gardens
1620 26th Street
Fourth Floor, North Tower
Santa Monica, CA 90404
(310) 907-1000
Frank.Kaplan@bingham.com

*Attorneys for Amici Bet Tzedek Legal Services,
Simon Wiesenthal Center, American Jewish Committee,
American Jewish Congress and The Jewish
Federation Council of Greater Los Angeles*

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER HAS BEEN CONSISTENTLY APPLIED AND USED SPARINGLY TO PREEMPT STATE LAW	5
A. Pre- <i>Garamendi</i> Cases Other Than <i>Zschernig</i> Have Relied On Conflict Preemption	6
B. The <i>Garamendi</i> Decision Confirmed The Narrow Scope Of Dormant Or Field Preemption In The Area Of Foreign Affairs And Adopted And Applied A Conflict Preemption Analysis In Invalidating A State Statute Intended To Benefit Holocaust Survivors	10
III. <i>VON SAHER</i> MISAPPREHENDED AND MISAPPLIED <i>GARAMENDI</i> AND ITS PROGENY, RESULTING IN AN EXPANSIVE, AND LEGALLY INCORRECT, INTERPRETATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS PREEMPTION.....	13
IV. UNLESS REVERSED BY THIS COURT, <i>VON SAHER</i> THREATENS TO OPEN STATE LAWS TO FOREIGN AFFAIRS ATTACKS ON MATTERS THAT ARE NOT IN CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL LAW OR EXPRESSED POLICY AND DO NOT CRITICIZE FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Test Is Vague And Subjective And Makes The Courts Rather Than The Executive Or Congress The Primary Arbiters Of When States Have Improperly Intruded Into Foreign Affairs	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Expanded Dormant Foreign Affairs Preemption Test Will Subject A Broad Range Of Socially-Motivated State Laws To Preemption Scrutiny	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaty v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	13
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	8
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	7
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 516744 (D.D.C. March 3, 2006).....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Green Mt. Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tayyari v. New Mexico State University</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980)	9
<i>Trojan Techs. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corpo- ration</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	7
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	7
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977).....	9
<i>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. John- son</i> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986)	9

STATE STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure §337.15.....	17
California Code of Civil Procedure §340.7.....	17
California Code of Civil Procedure §352.1.....	17
California Code of Civil Procedure §354.3.....	3, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Climate Change, Federalism, and the Constitution</i> , 50 ARIZ. L. REV. 879, 904-09 (2008).....	27
Ernest A. Young, <i>Preemption and Federal Common Law</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1639, 1676 & n.191 (2008).....	23, 24
J. Christian Kennedy, Special Envoy for Holocaust Issues, <i>The Role of the United States in Art Restitution</i> , Remarks at the Conference in Potsdam, Germany (April 23, 2007), http://germany.usembassy.gov/kennedy_speech.html	14
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 VA. L. REV. 1617 (1997).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
Judith Resnik, <i>Foreign as Domestic Affairs: Rethinking Horizontal Federalism and Foreign Affairs Preemption in Light of Translocal Internationalism</i> , 57 EMORY L.J. 31, 84 (2007).....	20, 26
Nick Robinson, <i>Citizens Not Subjects: U.S. Foreign Relations Law and the Decentralization of Foreign Policy</i> , 40 AKRON L. REV. 647, 686 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Note: <i>Foreign Affairs Preemption and State Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1877, 1896 (2006).....	21, 26
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Foreign Relations Federalism</i> , 70 U. COLO. L. REV. 1223, 1242 (1999).....	9
